INFORMATION FOR THE LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES AND INTERLOCUTORS OF OUR CLIENTS AND SUPPLIERS

The Acerinox Group has a strong commitment to ensuring compliance in general and in this context with the fulfillment of the EU regulation on data protection.

According to the above regulation the processing of the personal data of the representatives and interlocutors of our clients and suppliers (Data Subjects) does not need their consent, but still we have to inform them on how we process their personal data.

a) Personal data controller

The data controller of this data will be the (individual) Acerinox Group company with which the contractual relationship has been established. The contact details of all of the companies of the Group are available on the website: www.acerinox.com.

Acerinox, S.A., parent company of the Group, has appointed a Data Protection Officer for the Group, to whom you may pose any questions relating to the processing of your personal data and whose contact details are the following:

Calle Santiago de Compostela, 100, (28035), Madrid, Spain.

E-mail: dpo@acerinox.com Tel.: +34 91 398 51 05

b) Purpose of the personal data processing

Personal data will be processed in order to allow the correct maintenance, development and control of the contractual relationship and the defence of the legitimate interests of the controller.

The data will be stored by the controller for the duration of the contractual relationship and, once this has ended, until the applicable statutes of limitations have passed.

c) Legitimacy for the personal data processing

The legal basis for the processing of personal data is the execution of the corresponding contract and the legitimate interest of the controller. In this way the legal representatives and contact persons of the clients and suppliers must provide their contact details. In the event that these are not provided, it will not be possible to enter into and/or execute the corresponding contract.

d) Recipients of the personal data

The contact details may be transferred to Public Administrations and Entities only when so required by the applicable regulations.

Likewise, they may be communicated to external auditors to comply with financial obligations, and to public notaries in the case of the contract being elevated to a public deed.

In addition, the Acerinox Group of companies and third parties may access the personal data, exclusively for internal administrative purposes and for contract management. It is possible that some of these data processors are located outside of the European Economic Area, in which case the appropriate security measures will be undertaken.

The personal data may be transferred to the Acerinox Group of companies in order to carry out administrative and management tasks.

e) Rights of the Data Subjects relating to the processing of their personal data

The Data Subjects have a right to access their personal data, as well as to request the rectification of incorrect data or, where applicable, request its erasure when the data is no longer necessary for the purposes for which it was collected.

In certain circumstances, the Data Subjects may request the limitation of the processing of their data, in which case it will only be stored for the execution or defence of claims.

In certain circumstances and for reasons related to their individual situation, Data Subjects may object to the processing of their data. Thereafter data will no longer be processed, except in cases in which it is necessary to continue with the processing for legitimate reasons, or for the executions or defence of possible claims.

When established by law, the Data Subjects have the right to receive the personal data relating to them or which has been provided, in a structured, commonly used and machine-readable format, and to transmit it to another data controller.

They may exercise their rights of access, rectification, erasure and portability of their data, and the restriction and objection to the processing of their data at the following address:

Calle Santiago de Compostela, 100 28035 Madrid (Spain)

E-mail: dpo@acerinox.com Tel.: +34 91 398 51 05

Data Subjects are hereby informed of their right to present claims to the respective supervisory authority regarding data protection.